received from a vendor, and ensure that all three documents contain the same exact
cost, quality, and quantity;

• Complete the Affidavit for Contracts and Payments (SA&I Form No. 4001) for every
contract entered into by any county for payment for an architect, contractor, engineer,
or supplier of construction materials of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or
more;

• A vendor may submit one affidavit annually for multiple contracts;

• Submit documents to the board of county commissioners for payment;

• Prepare warrants for payment after the board has approved payment;

• Maintain a copy of the county inventory record as prepared and submitted by the

[...]

Indicates the delivering person’s name if the signature cannot be obtained and the type of 
delivery such as UPS, US Postal Service, etc. 

Affidavit for Contracts and Payments – Form 4001 
Affidavit for Contracts and Payments 
The Affidavit for Contracts and Payments is used for every contract of Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000.00) or more entered by any county for payment for an architect, supplier, or 
engineer. A vendor may submit one affidavit annually for multiple contracts. 

This form is used each time a contract is issued by the county totaling Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00) or more. The form is filed in the county clerk’s office. 

The information comes from the actual contract itself, along with the contracting party, 
commissioners, and clerk’s office working together. 

62 O.S. § 310.9(B) 

https://www.oscn.net/applications/oscn/DeliverDocument.asp?CiteID=88242

[...]

Change orders or addenda to public construction contracts of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or less 
shall not exceed a 15% cumulative increase in the original amount. Change orders or addenda to public 
construction contracts of over one million (1,000,000) shall not exceed the greater of One Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) or a ten percent (10%) increase in the original contract. 

Change orders or cumulative change orders that exceed the limits shall require the readvertising of bids on 
the incomplete portion of the contract. 

All change orders shall be formally approved by the board of county commissioners, and the reasons for

[...]

total combined credit limit for all cards must not exceed Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00).

• In counties with populations between 100,000 and 450,000, the county sheriff’s office may have
no more than six cards and no more than one credit card account from one supplier, and the total
combined credit limit for all cards must not exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00).

• In counties with populations in excess of 450,000, the county sheriff’s office may have no more than
24 cards and no more than one credit card account from one supplier, and the total combined credit
limit for all cards must not exceed Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000.00).